20140616000180480
06/16/2014 09:56:27 AM
' ’ MORT 1/7

This Document Prepared By:
DANIELLE CAREY
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K
FORT MILL, SC 297135

© (800) 416-1472

ilLto: #:8698114

JAren-recorded-mailio
First American Title  |{IWWRMIN RO ER Ol
Loss Mitigation Title Services 1079.12

PO Box 27670
Santa Ana, CA 92799
RE: GOMEZ - PR DOCS

sopurce o1 1i1tie:

Tax/Parcel No. 13 6 24 3 001 013.000
[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: $96,000.00 Fannie Mae Loan No.:
Unpaid Principal Amount: $59,649.84 Loan No: (scan barcode)
New Principal Amount $61,661.23

New Money (Cap): $2,011.39

Ygs1927 1

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)
I ( ._gviding for FIXED Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agre \ment (“Agreement™), made this 13TH day of MARCH, 2014, between
HUMBERTO GOMEZ AND, ROSALBA MORA AKA ROSALBA GOMEZ, A MARRIED COUPLE
(“Borrower”) whose address is 113 OLIVER ST, PELHAM, ALABAMA 35124 and WELLS FARGO
BANK, N.A. (“Lender”), whose address is 3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K, FORT MILL,
SC 29715, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security
Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated DECEMBER 27, 2005 and recorded on
JANUARY 17, 2006 in INSTRUMENT NO. 20060117000024290, of the OFFICIAL Records of SHELBY
COUNTY, ALABAMA, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument,
which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the
“Property”, located at

113 OLIVER ST, PELHAM, ALABAMA 35124
(Property Address)

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 03102014 _71 708 mmmmmlmmlllm
First American Mortgage Services Page |



f

20140616000180480 06/16/2014 09:56:27 AM MORT 2/7

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

i,,.; _
In consideration of the mut‘llal promlses and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of, MARCH 1, 2014, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “Unpaid
Principal Balance”) is U.S. $61,661.23, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unpaid Principal at the yearly rate of 4.6250% from MARCH 1, 2014, and Borrower
promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S. $282.18 beginning on

the 1ST day of APRIL, 2014. Borrower will continue to make monthly payments on the same day of
each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If Borrower still owes amounts under
the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts 1n
full on the Maturity Date. The new Maturity Date will be MARCH 1, 2054.

Months Interest Interest Rate Monthly Monthly Total Payment Number
Rate Change Date | Principaland |  Escrow Monthly Begins On of
Interest Payment Payment Payment Monthly
Amount Payments
1-480 4.6250% 03/01/2014 $282.18 $208.36 $490.54 04/01/2014 480
Adjusts Adjusts
annually after |  annually
ear |

'
If I make a partial prepayment gf Prmmpal the Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance befon&tapplymg such partial prepayment to other amounts due.
;‘ii.
3. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not

a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 03102014_71 708 IIHII'.'““"N“
First American Mortgage Services . r:} Page 2

i



'
n! . 'l }

20140616000180480 06/16/2014 09:56:27 AM MORT 3/7

applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or
is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those
referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating
to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also appiy to default in the
making of the modified paymehts hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be
and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations
or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property
or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the
Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required
to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender,
shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(f) If included, the undersigned- Borrower(s) acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Special Flood Hazard disclosure.

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 03102014_71 208 mlﬂlu"ﬂﬂllm
First American Mortgage Services Page 3



[

20_149616000180480 06/16/2014 09:56:27 AM MORT 4/7
} :r.,_q;r:':,, |

In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement.

LS FARGO BANK, N.A. Kirsten Hust
% H/M Vice President Loan Documentation

(print name) Date
N 231 [20

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments)

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF _(\WT o messty county oF _[DYAKSTA-

The instrument was acknowledged before me this ‘3‘ 31 ‘ Zé'é by

_.....-.' o - L A\ ‘ ’ the

— Vice President L oan Documnentation—— °f  WELLS  FARGO  BANK,  NA.
a ViCe President LOﬂﬂ_D_&umg‘nmﬁw ~, on behalf of said company.

-I-\Iotary Public

A5%  KANCHANA NARITH
Printed Name: @:M_Qﬂﬁ:&&_ M A&I’T 5 E*NegE  NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA

L W CONMESION EYPIRES 112018

My commission expires: O | ! 3 [ _( E

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:
DANIELLE CAREY

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03Kk
FORT MILL, SC 29715

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 03102014 _71 108 |I'II"IEIEIE“I|
First American Mortgage Services Page 4



i .

b ¢
20140616000180480 06/16/2014 09:56:27 AM MORT 5/7
In Witness Whereof, I hayeexecuted this Agreement.
Borrbwéy: HUMBERRQ/GOMEZ/ Date
| _ .
05 G/00 \V\NOKR BIKB ZaSc/ba GoMel 3B-J0-%b 14
Borrower: ROSALBA MORA AKA'ROSALBA GOMEZ Date
Borrower: i - Date
Borrower: Date
___[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments] _ _____
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The State of 4! ﬂ% ) A )
j_hﬂha_sic __County )
[, a Notary Public, hereby certify that HUMBERTO GOMEZ AND, ROSALBA MORA AKA ROSALBA
GOMEZ, AMARRIED COUPLE whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who
is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance,
he/she/they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.
Given under my hand this QO'P‘, day of Z[ ) W(/k _,20 I_Lf_’
v AV ‘ |
’5"‘ .".."L .4‘4 - A A 4 ' : 3 o
Notary Public} | IR
Print Name: 13£ J%é__ ' 5 ; i A’_’l A ﬂi: n"
My commission expires: 1 ~ 5 - QLOIE
% ". . .-v' . ..‘C (,(). “
oy e, WA
SN N TN Gy
- ;*.#Ow:“‘:-'. A &
S eI O
’-f;:ﬁf“j?*a E e '\\:“,‘\

R T TTITII L LA

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 03102014 71 205 INNNERMENHRN

First American Mortgage Services Page 3



r :- . - ";1.1;‘1- :;.: e
- ol

. L)

20140616000180480 06/16/2014 09:56:27 AM MORT 6/7

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): HUMBERTO GOMEZ AND, ROSALBA MORA AKA ROSALBA GOMEZ, A
MARRIED COUPLE

LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 3, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF BLUEBERRY ESTATES, AS RECORDED IN MAP
BOOK 5, PAGE 72 IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA; BEING
SITUATED IN SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA. THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING MATTERS (COLLECTIVELY THE “PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES”) ALL OF
RECORD WITH THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA: 1. EASEMENTS AS
SHOWN BY RECORDED PLAT %

ALSO KNOWN AS: 113 OLIVER ST, PELHAM, ALABAMA 35124

| GOMEZ
WHEIEN REC( IRDELD, RETTRN 7¢): !‘Llallflylj]lglzll'llljll! I Ill AL

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO. FIRST AMERICAN ELS '

1100 SUPERIOR A VENUE, SUITE 200 |

gLEvELAND, OHIO 44114 MODIFICATION AGREEMENT .

ATT §
ONAL RECORDING L)L R ALV RN

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 03102014_71 708 l.'lllulﬂﬂlmﬁ

First American Mortgage Services Page 6



F A

20140616000180480 06/16/2014 09:56:27 AM MORT 7/7

Date: MARCH 13, 2014
Loan Number: (scan barcode)
Lender: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Borrower: HUMBERTO GOMEZ, ROSALBA MORA AKA ROSALBA GOMEZ
Property Address: 113 OLIVER ST, PELHAM, ALABAMA 35124

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WRITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEMPORANEOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE
ARE NO ORALAGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

A

Receipt of Notice. The undersigned hereby admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or
before exccution of the Loan Agreement. "Loan Agreement” means onc or more promises, promissory notes,
agreements, undertakings. security agreements, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any
combination of those actions or documents, pursuant to which a financial institution loans or delays repayment ot or
agrees to,loan of delay repayment of money, goods or any other thing of value or to otherwise extend credit or make
a Yinancibl accommodatjom—.

! XXV ) L"I’ CBIp— - o \\‘t
Botrower ' Date

HUMBERTO GO Z -
"fo‘_ * Lg.t-“ DK F A /tii o/l ( Oi 3"‘;@1;70/‘7
Borrower ate

ROSALBA MORA AKA ROSALBA GOMEZ

Borrower Date
Borrower Date
Borrower Date
Borrower Date
.,,‘ . Filed and Recorded
\"" - ‘ﬂ_t“\ff Official Public Records
Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge,
/ Countv Clerk
Shelbv Countyv, AL
' QJ / 06/16/2014 09:56:27 AM
$125.538 CHERRY

,r AR \\‘"‘ 20140616000180480 W

03102014 71 - O 708 IIHIIMIWIEIIII
First American Mortgage Services Page 7



